
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Executive to be held on 
Tuesday, 9 January 2024 at 10.30 am in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe (Chair) 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Notes: 
 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting 
(such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting 
who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with 
the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded. 

• Members of the public are respectfully reminded that this is a meeting that is 
being held in public NOT a public meeting. The attendance of the public to 
observe the proceedings is welcome. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.   

 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact:  Yusuf Patel / Louis Kingdom 
Phone: 07970 411923/07890 416570 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk/louis.kingdom@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members 
on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include 
the na
[...]
g Order 44. 
 
  

2.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 07 November 2023 and 
05 December 2023 be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated). 
  

(Yusuf Patel / Louis Kingdom – 07970 411923 / 07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Yusuf Patel / Louis Kingdom – 07970 411923 / 07890 416570) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

4.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
To note the following recommendation to the Executive: 
  
Petition received at Council – Tuesday 12 December 2023  
  
Petition requesting reconsideration of the decision by the Council 
to close Victoria Hall, Queensbury  
  
Resolved – That the petition be referred to the Executive for 
further consideration. 
  

(Yusuf Patel / Louis Kingdom – 07970 411923 / 07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
B. STRATEGIC ITEMS 
 
  

LEADER OF COUNCIL & CORPORATE 
 

(Councillor Hinchcliffe) 
 

  
5.   CALCULATION OF BRADFORD'S COUNCIL TAX BASE AND 

BUSINESS RATES BASE FOR 2024-25  
 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit a report (Document “AB”) 
which estimates the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates bases 
for 2024-25. These bases in turn determine the amount of taxation 
raised in 2024-25. 
  
Recommended –  
  
(1)           That the number of Band D equivalent properties for 2024-

25 for the whole of the Bradford Metropolitan District is 
fixed at 144,890 (as set out in Appendix A, line 13 of this 
report). 
  

(2)           That the Council Tax Base for 2024-25 for each Parish (set 
out in Appendix B) is approved. 

  
(3)           Further that Bradford’s £3.39m share of the anticipated 

2023-24 Council Tax surplus is approved. Also, that the 
Police and Fire share of the surplus (as set out in 6.3) is 
noted. 

  
(4)           That the latest estimate of the gross shares of Business 

Rates income for 2024-25, are noted. These are set out 
below: 
50% is paid to Central Government - £60.3m 
1% is paid to the West Yorkshire Fire Authority - £1.2m 
49% is retained by the Council - £59.1m 

1 - 12 



 

 

  
(5)           That authority is delegated to the Section 151 officer in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council to make any 
necessary amendments to the Business Rates estimate 
arising from the completion of the 2024-25 NNDR1 form. 
The amended figures will be provided in updates to the 
Executive and the 2024-25 Budget papers for Council. 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
  

(Celia Yang – 07977 814829) 
  
  

6.   BRADFORD WEST LOCALITY PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE 
2022/23  
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “AC”) 
which gives an update on the progress achieved towards addressing 
the locality-wide priorities set out in the Bradford West Locality Plan 
during 2022/23. 
  
Recommended –  
  
(1)           The Executive is invited to comment on the Bradford West 

Locality Plan – Progress Update 2022/23, as set out in 
Appendix A of this report. 
  

(2)           The Executive requests that the Bradford West Area Co-
ordinator, accompanied by the Chair of Bradford West Area 
Committee, presents a progress report to the Executive in 
12 months time, setting out the progress and achievements 
made for each of the priorities detailed in the Bradford West 
Locality Plan during 2023/24. 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Health and Social Care / Corporate 
  

(Arshad Mahmood - 01274 432597) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13 - 96 

 



 

 

C. PORTFOLIO ITEMS 
 
  

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 
 

(Councillor Duffy) 
 

  
7.   OFSTED MONITORING VISIT OF CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE  

 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will submit a report 
(Document “AD”) which provides an update on the Ofsted Monitoring 
Visit of children’s social care which took place on the 8th and 9th 
November 2023. 
  
Recommended –  
  
(1)             That the contents of the Ofsted letter and the progress 

made are noted.  
  

(2)             We continue to work with the DfE appointed Commissioner 
to support the work of the Trust and, where possible, to 
accelerate improvements in line with the Children’s Social 
Care Improvement Plan. 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Children’s Services 
  

(Picklu Roychoudhury – 01274 436064) 
 

97 - 104 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 

 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of the 
Executive to be held on 9 January 2024 

AB 
 
 
Subject:   
 
CALCULATION OF BRADFORD’S COUNCIL TAX BASE AND BUSINESS RATES 
BASE FOR 2024-25 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report estimates the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates bases for 2024-25. 
These bases in turn determine the amount of taxation raised in 2024-25. 
 
Section A of this report estimates the Council Tax Base. This involves considering: total 
dwellings in the district; exemptions, discounts and the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
among other items.  
 
Section B estimates the Business Rates base, starting with the total rateable value of 
property used by businesses in the district. 
 
Section C summarises the implications of the tax bases for the 2024-25 revenue budget. 
 
 
Equality & Diversity  
 
The report forms a part of the Councils Budget Strategy, and budget setting process. As in 
previous years a
[...]
D IMPLICATIONS 

There are no specific issues arising from this report. 
 
17.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 Not applicable 
 
17.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 Not applicable 
 
17.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 Not applicable 
 
18. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

None 
 
19. OPTIONS 

 Not applicable 
 
20 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
20.1  That the number of Band D equivalent properties for 2024-25 for the whole of the 

Bradford Metropolitan District is fixed at 144,890 (as set out in Appendix A, line 13 
of this report). 

 
20.2  That the Council Tax Base for 2024-25 for each Parish (set out in Appendix B) is 

approved. 
 

20.3  Further that Bradford’s £3.39m share of the anticipated 2023-24 Council Tax surplus 
is approved. Also, that the Police and Fire share of the surplus (as set out in 6.3) is 
noted. 

 
20.4  That the latest estimate of the gross shares of Business Rates income for 2024-25, 

are noted. These are set out below: 
50% is paid to Central Government - £60.3m 
1% is paid to the West Yorkshire Fire Authority - £1.2m 
49% is retained by the Council - £59.1m 

 
20.5  That authority is delegated to the Section 151 officer in consultation with the Leader 

of the Council to make any necessary amendments to the Business Rates estimate 
arising from the completion of the 2024-25 NNDR1 form. The amended figures will 
be provided in updates to the Executive and the 2024-25 Budget papers for Council. 

 
21 APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A - 2024-25 Council Tax Base 
 
Appendix B – Parish and Town Councils 2024-25 Council Tax base

Page 9



 

 

Appendix A 
 
Dwellings on Valuation List Band @ Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H Total 

1.  Total number of dwellings 192 92,491 46,668 40,930 18,666 13,047 6,139 3,759 286 222,178 
           

2.  Exempt properties 0 -2,611 -602 -487 -222 -96 -42 -34 -6 -4,100 
                     

3.  Taxable properties 192 89,880 46,066 40,443 18,444 12,951 6
[...]
 26  1,326 
DENHOLME               1,359  -                127  -                 19  1,212 
HARDEN                  881  -                  22  -                 15  844 
HAWORTH & STANDBURY               1,493  -                  91  -                 24  1,377 
ILKLEY               7,579  -                202  -                131  7,246 
KEIGHLEY             17,632  -              2,232  -                157  15,243 
MENSTON               2,446  -                  56  -                 48  2,342 
OXENHOPE               1,111  -                  44  -                 17  1,050 
SANDY LANE                  948  -                  63  -                 17  867 
SHIPLEY TC               5,107  -                331  -                 74  4,702 
SILSDEN               3,473  -                172  -                 64  3,237 
STEETON/EASTBURN               1,893  -                  67  -                 40  1,786 
WILSDEN               1,886  -                  80  -                 35  1,772 
WROSE               2,378  -                136  -                 44  2,198 
CROSSROADS               1,101  -                  67  -                 18  1,016 
  74,778 -5,209 -1,139 68,430 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of the Department of 
Place to the meeting of the Executive to be held on 9 
January 2024 

AC 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Bradford West Locality Plan – Progress update 2022/23 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
As part of the Council-wide programme of ‘Strengthening Locality Working’, 
Neighbourhood and Community Services worked with other Council services and partner 
agencies to develop five Locality Plans, one for each constituency that make up the 
Bradford District.  This report gives an update on the progress achieved towards 
addressing the locality-wide priorities set out in the Bradford West Locality Plan during 
2022/23.  
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Locality Plans are being developed in consultation with a wide variety of partners with 
the aim of ensuring that the voices of all communities in the Locality are heard. This has 
included specific targeting, to ensure the views of minority groups, and those whose voices 
are seldom heard, are engaged in the process. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
David Shepherd, Strategic Director of 
Place 

Portfolio:  
 
Leader of the Council 
 

Report Contact: Arshad Mahmood 
Bradford West Area Coordinator  
Phone: (01274) 432597 
E-mail: ash.m@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:ash.m@bradford.gov.uk


 

 

 

Page 14



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

As part of the Council-wide programme of ‘Strengthening Locality Working’, Neighbourhood 
and Community Services worked with other Council services and partner agencies to 
develop five Locality Plans, one for each constituency that make up the Bradford District.  
This report gives an update on the progress achieved towards addressing the locality-wide 
priorities set out in the Bradford West Locality Plan during 2022/23.  
      

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The vision for the Strengthening Locality Working approach is to build safe, strong and active 

localities where citizens and local leaders are empowered to work alongside public agencies 
and partners to address local needs and issues. Working collaboratively and creatively, they 
utilise local assets, resources and opportunities to enhance community capacity and tackle 
inequalities. People are at the heart of service design and delivery, and experience 
coordinated support within their localities and only need to tell their story once. A stronger 
focus on prevention and early help promotes better outcomes for local people and helps 
reduce the need for statutory interventions wherever possible. 

 
2.2 To achieve this vision the project advocates a stronger role for Bradford Council and its 

partners as a leader and place shaper, aligning delivery an
[...]
Plan 

through a District wide survey and through consultation in Youth Work settings. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 No known implications 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None  
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Decisions related to Locality Plans are the responsibility of the relevant Area Committee. 

Therefore, this report is presented to the Executive for information, discussion and comment.  
 

   
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 The Executive is invited to comment on the Bradford West Locality Plan – Progress Update 

2022/23, as set out in Appendix A of this report. 
 
 

Page 18



 

 

10.2 The Executive requests that the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator, accompanied by the Chair 
of Bradford West Area Committee, presents a progress report to the Executive in 12 months 
time, setting out the progress and achievements made for each of the priorities detailed in 
the Bradford West Locality Plan during 2023/24. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix A: Bradford West Locality Plan – Progress Update 2022/23 
 
 Appendix B: Case Studies 
 
 Appendix C: Neighbourhood Connect 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

“Bradford West Locality Plan 2022-25” (Document ‘L’), Bradford West Area Committee, 20 
October 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Appendix B: Case Studies 

 
 
 

CASE STUDIES  
  
BETTER SKILLS, MORE GOOD JOBS AND GROWING ECONOMY  
  

Bringing Skills Training to The People  
  

Thornaby Hub may be a small building but plays a big part in the Clayton Estate community. Thanks 
to partners working together the centre delivers regular activities for local residents. One of the key 
mains of this Hub is to work with key stakeholders and develop opportunities for local residents to 
gain better skills. The Hub is working on the following tangible initiatives that meet the needs of local 
residents:  
  

• Incommunities – as landlord of the Hub which is leased to Clayton E
[...]
 9 access points, we 
have identified 5 access points which need measures put in place to restrict access to off road 
vehicles.   
  
Phase 1 - new gate and extra bollards have been installed at the entrance off Meadowbank Avenue, 
still allowing access for residents. The barriers at Meadowbank Avenue are the first to be installed 
with the co-operation and support of the landowners and residents. New PSPO zone signs have 
been put in place on lampposts and residents have also been asked to support by continuing to 
report incidents to the police.     
Phase 2 - Field gates and kissing gates to be erected at the access points off North parade and Ivy 
Lane.   
 Phase 3 - working with Highways we are looking at putting measures in at 2 other access points.  
Since the gate has gone up on Meadowbank Avenue the police have said there has been a marked 
reduction in the calls to service.  Also, residents have welcomed the scheme and said there has 
been less issues.  
  
Police patrols have been stepped up in the area and colleagues from Operation Steerside are 
regularly carrying out operations in the area.  
This area is fostering better sense of safety and trust among its residents and services this will lead 
to stronger and more resilient communities. Since the development of this project:   
•         Restricted access for off road vehicles  
• Less off-road vehicle nuisance   
• Reduced calls to service for police/council  
  
  
A SUSTAINABLE DISTRICT  
  
  

Clean Air, Safe Streets = Healthier and Happier YOU  

Page 25



 

 

  
  

Girlington Primary school was part of School Streets which was a pilot scheme introduced at 
nine Bradford schools in 2021. It involved schools that were not on major roads and saw the road 
around the school gates closed to cars at drop off and pick up times. It was in a bid to encourage 
more families to walk to school and to reduce dangerous congestion around the school gates and 
subsequently to reduce air pollution whilst 
[...]
n about this plan, and how to get involved 
in your community.

Area Co-ordinator: Arshad Mahmood
Phone: 01274 432597
Email: Bradfordwestinfo@bradford.gov.uk

Address: 
Bradford West Area Co-ordinator's Office
Lawcroft House
Lilycroft Road
Manningham
Bradford
BD9 5AD

Everybody in the Bradford West locality can make a difference!
Here are a few ideas….

Connect

•Meet your ward councillors (via email, phone, in person at their 
surgeries) 

•Get to know your Area Co-ordinator’s Office team and their Ward 
Officers and Assistant Ward Officers

Have your say

•Share your ideas through resident and community consultation

•Attend Area Committee, learn about key plans and ask questions

•Vote in local elections

Get involved

•Volunteer in your area (lots of opportunities can be found here)

•Be neighbourly

•Choose sustainable, active travel options

•Community action e.g. Dementia friendly communities, litter picks

Find lots more ideas at www.peoplecanbradforddistrict.org.uk 

P
age 96

https://volunteeringbradford.org/
http://www.peoplecanbradforddistrict.org.uk/


 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Executive to be held on 9 January 2024 

      AD 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Ofsted Monitoring Visit of Children’s Social Care 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report will provide an update on the Ofsted Monitoring Visit of children’s social care 
which took place on the 8th and 9th November 2023.   
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment is not applicable. However, this report will provide an 
update on the Monitoring Visit concerned with those children and young people subject to 
Child in Need and Child Protection Plans and are therefore amongst those in the highest 
need in the district with regard to consideration of equality and diversity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Children & Families 
 

Report Contact:  Picklu Roychoudhury 
Phone: (01274) 436064 
E-mail: picklu.roychoudhury@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 97

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report will provide an update on the Ofsted Monitoring Visit of children’s social 

care which took place on the 8th and 9th November 2023.   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Ofsted carried out a Monitoring Visit of children’s social care services delivered by 

the Bradford Children and Families Trust, which took place on the 8th and 9th 
November 2023. The theme of the Monitoring Visit was those children and young 
people subject to Child in Need and Child Protection Plans.  

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 A number of Monitoring Visits had taken place since the previous full inspection in 

2018 leading up to the November 2023 inspection. 
 
3.2 Since the full inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services in November 2022, 

this is the second Monitoring Visit to have taken place and was on the theme of 
Child in Need and Child Protection.  

 
3.3 The first Monitoring Visit since the November inspection took place in July 2023 and 

was focused on the Integrated Front Door (IFD). Inspectors found that the IFD 
response to concerns had continued to improve since the last inspection and the 
introduction of the conversations approach to contacts. Inspectors made very 
positive statements in the Monitoring Visit letter about practice, multi-agency 
working, quality assurance, management oversight, decision making, recording, 
and application of thresholds. 

 
3.4 For this Monitoring Visit, Ofsted Inspectors undertook a deep dive on work with six 

children subject to either a Child in Need or a Child Protection plan. This focus was 
alongside a review of the quality assurance process and associated quality 
assurance reports. 

 
3.5 In general, feedback indicated that there are green shoots of progress, of further 

improvement. 
 
3.6 Inspectors found that the Trust has a detailed understanding of the issues that 
[...]
ABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
7.2 TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

The quality of children’s services can have implications for a number of rights 
protected by The Human Rights Act 1998 including the right to respect for private 
and family life. 

Page 99



 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no specific ward implications as this report relates to all wards in the 

District. 
 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 

Not applicable. 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

All the implications in this report are concerned with children and young people. The 
Local Authority and The Trust with its respective officers should make themselves 
aware of the issues raised in the letter. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 

Not applicable. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

Not applicable. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Not applicable.  The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the Ofsted 

Monitoring Visit held in November 2023. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 It is recommended that: 
 

• The contents of Ofsted letter and the progress made are noted.  
• We continue to work with the DfE appointed Commissioner to support the work 

of the Trust and, where possible, to accelerate improvements in line with the 
Children’s Social Care Improvement Plan. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 The Ofsted Monitoring Letter of the visit which took place on 8th/9th November 2023. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Not applicable. 
 

Page 100



 

 

   

13 December 2023 

Marium Haque 
Strategic Director, Children’s Services 
Margaret McMillan Tower 
Princes Way 
Bradford 
BD1 1NN 
 
cc Charlotte Ramsden, Chief Executive Officer, Bradford Children and Families Trust 
  

Dear Marium 

Monitoring visit to Bradford children’s services 

This letter summarises the findin

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday, 
9 January 2024 in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.30 am 
Concluded 11.10 am 

 
Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair 
 
  
61.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under discussion were made. 
 
  

62.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 November 2023 and 5 December 
2023 be signed as a correct record. 
 
  

63.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
  

64.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the petition be considered by the Executive as part of the budget 
proposals at the meeting on 20 February 2024. 
  
To be actioned by: Director of Finance / Strategic Director, Place 



 

 
2 

 
  

LEADER OF COUNCIL & CORPORATE 
 

(Councillor Hinchcliffe) 
 

  
65.   CALCULATION OF BRADFORD'S COUNCIL TAX BASE AND BUSINESS 

RATES BASE FOR 2024-25 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and IT (Document “AB”) estimated the 
Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates bases for 2024-25. The Executive 
were informed that these bases in turn would determine the amount of taxation 
raised in 2024-25. The Head of Financial Accounting summarised the report and 
outlined the recommendations contained within the report.  
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the number of Band D equivalent properties for 2024- 25 for the 

whole of the Bradford Metropolitan District is fixed at 144,890 (as set 
out in Appendix A, line 13 of Document “AB”). 
  

(2)           That the Council Tax Base for 2024-25 for each Parish (set out in 
Appendix B of Document “AB”) be approved. 

  
(3)           Further that Bradford’s £3.39m share of the anticipated 2023-24 

Council Tax surplus is approved. Also, that the Police and Fire share 
of the surplus (as set out in 6.3 of Document “AB”) be noted. 

  
(4)           That the latest estimate of the gross shares of Business Rates income 

for 2024-25, be noted. These are set out below:  
50% is paid to Central Government - £60.3m  
1% is paid to the West Yorkshire Fire Authority - £1.2m  
49% is retained by the Council - £59.1m 
  

(5)           That authority be delegated to the Section 151 officer in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council to make any necessary amendments to 
the Business Rates estimate arising from the completion of the 2024-
25 NNDR1 form. The amended figures will be provided in updates to 
the Executive and the 2024-25 Budget papers for Council. 

  
To be actioned by: Director of Finance 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 
3 

66.   BRADFORD WEST LOCALITY PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE 2022/23 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AC”) provided an update 
on the progress achieved towards addressing the locality-wide priorities set out in 
the Bradford West Locality Plan during 2022/23. The Assistant Director outlined 
the contents of the report and provided a brief overview of locality work and 
partnership working in Bradford West. It was acknowledged that it was important 
to capture evidence in order to measure impact.  
  
The Bradford West Area Coordinator gave examples of locality work in the 
Bradford West constituency, one example was the Thornaby Hub Estate in 
Clayton Ward, which was a social housing area, concerns were raised about 
community empowerment. Ward Officers consulted with residents and realised 
they needed a hub in the local area to improve accessibility. Working in 
partnership a portacabin was opened in the estate for local people and a number 
of successful events were hosted from there, a resident’s association was also 
set up to make the work sustainable. One of the key purposes of the Hub was to 
work with key stakeholders and develop opportunities for local residents to gain 
better skills, this demonstrated partnership working in action.  
  
JU:MP Projects were also highlighted, and Members of the Executive were 
informed that the service was commissioned and piloted in Bradford West. It was 
discovered that Frizinghall Primary School had no outdoor play area, 
subsequently a group was established working with a local community 
organisation to commission an up-to-date outdoor play area. 
  
The Bradford West Area Coordinator addressed the initiatives to tackle anti-social 
behaviour and the role of the Bradford West Area Office in supporting 
communities and empowering people. 
  
The Chair of the Bradford West Area Committee thanked all the staff who had 
supported the Bradford West area and stressed the importance of the frontline 
service and the Bradford West Area Office. The need for community 
empowerment was underlined, particularly how it could reduce reliance on 
Council services, and it was stated that the Bradford West Area Office delivered 
this and had made a positive impact in the community. The impact that the Area 
Office had on the voluntary sector through the distribution of grant funding was 
highlighted alongside the extensive work of Area and Ward Officers.  
  
The Chair of Bradford West Area Committee urged further commitment and 
increased involvement in the Area Office from other departments across the 
Council. 
  
The Leader thanked the Chair of the Bradford West Area Committee and the staff 
of the Bradford West Area Office. It was highlighted that the empowerment of 
local communities was a form of early help and issues could be resolved at a 
local level without the need to escalate to more costly services. The Leader stated 
that the example of the lack of outdoor space at Frizinghall Primary School 
indicated structural disadvantage in some communities and the work done to 
resolve this by locality working was important. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and Places spoke about the importance 



 

 
4 

of locality work in relation to early help and prevention, particularly the health 
check work that helped raise awareness to identify undiagnosed illnesses. The 
work with JU:MP and the positive impact it had on promoting physical activity was 
praised as well as providing the opportunity for people to socialise which could 
combat social isolation. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Transport stated that the 
work delivered on school streets was a success and a good example of locality 
working that was community led as it provided volunteers to act as school streets 
stewards. The school streets project encouraged more families to walk to 
school and to reduce dangerous congestion around the school gates and 
subsequently to reduce air pollution whilst also improving health and wellbeing.  
  
The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Education, Employment and Skills 
highlighted the consistency of how funding was delivered across wards in 
Bradford West in relation to the voluntary sector. It was added that communities 
had been empowered through the work of the Bradford West Area Office. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Children and Families addressed the work done to 
combat anti-social driving and how partnership working had been pivotal in this. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Community Safety thanked 
everyone involved with the locality work in Bradford West and praised how issues 
surrounding congestion outside schools were resolved within the community and 
a sustainable solution found. 
  
The Leader spoke about the cost-of-living crisis combined with high inflation and 
how this would lead to increased demand in communities for locality work.  
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           The Executive commented on the Bradford West Locality Plan – 

Progress Update 2022/23, as set out in Appendix A of Document 
“AC”. 
  

(2)           The Executive requests that the Bradford West Area Coordinator, 
accompanied by the Chair of Bradford West Area Committee, 
presents a progress report to the Executive in 12 months time, 
setting out the progress and achievements made for each of the 
priorities detailed in the Bradford West Locality Plan during 2023/24. 

  
To be actioned by: Bradford West Area Coordinator 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Health and Social Care / Corporate 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
5 

  
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 

 
(Councillor Duffy) 

 
  
67.   OFSTED MONITORING VISIT OF CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 

 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document 
“AD”) provided an update on the Ofsted Monitoring Visit of children’s social care 
which took place on the 8th and 9th November 2023. The Portfolio Holder for 
Children and Families highlighted the progress achieved and thanked the 
Bradford Children and Families Trust (BCFT) as well as the department of 
Children’s Services for their work and the improvements that had been delivered.  
  
The Strategic Director Children’s Services stated that this was the second 
monitoring visit since BCFT went live, and that it had positive findings which 
demonstrated progress since the previous visit. The Chief Executive of the 
Bradford Children and Families Trust stated that staff were bolstered by the 
progress and highlighted the importance of encouraging staff. 
  
Members of the Executive were informed that the data indicated a reduction in 
children on Child Protection Plans and that there were fewer children in care than 
when BCFT went live which demonstrated progress.  
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the contents of the Ofsted letter and the progress made be 

noted. 
  

(2)           The Executive continue to work with the DfE appointed Commissioner 
to support the work of the Trust and, where possible, to accelerate 
improvements in line with the Children’s Social Care Improvement 
Plan.  
  

To be actioned by: Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
  

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Children’s Services 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Executive 
 



 

 
6 

 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


